

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN )  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS )  
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, )  
PIERRE KORY, M.D., PAUL MARIK, M.D., )  
and KARL N. HANSON, M.D., )

Plaintiffs, )

Case No. 3:22-cv-240

v. )

AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL )  
MEDICINE, AMERICAN BOARD OF )  
OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY, )  
AMERICAN BOARD OF FAMILY )  
MEDICINE, and KRISTI NOEM, in her )  
official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. )  
Department of Homeland Security, )

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFFS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS  
EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, PIERRE KORY AND PAUL MARIK’S  
OPPOSITION TO THE AMERICAN BOARD OF INTERNAL MEDICINE’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew L. Schlafly  
Attorney-in-charge  
State of New Jersey Bar ID 04066-2003  
SD Texas Bar ID NJ04066  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
Tel: 908-719-8608  
Fax: 908-934-9207  
Email: aschlaflly@aol.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Association of American Physicians and Surgeons  
Educational Foundation, Pierre Kory, Paul Marik, and Karl N. Hanson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    ABIM Has Engaged in State Action and Plaintiffs Properly State a First Amendment Claim .....	8
II.   Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Sherman Act Claims .....	17
A. Plaintiffs State a Sherman Act Section 1 Claim, by Plausibly Alleging an Agreement and a Relevant Market .....	17
B. Plaintiffs State a Sherman Act Section 2 Violation .....	20
C. Plaintiffs Plead Facts Establishing Antitrust Injury .....	21
III.  Kory and Marik Have Sufficiently Pled a Breach of Contract Claim .....	22
IV.  Kory and Marik Have Sufficiently Pled a Due Process Claim on the Independent Bases of State Action and the Contractual Promise of a Hearing .....	24
V.   Kory and Marik Have Sufficiently Pled a Tortious Interference Claim.....	26
VI.  The Claim of Defamation Has Been Sufficiently Pled.....	27
A. The Doctrine of Protected Opinion Provides No Basis for Dismissal .....	29
B. Malice Has Been Sufficiently Pled .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AAPS v. ABMS</i> , No. 14-cv-02705, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173853 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 22, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F.4th 831 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Adickes v. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	14
<i>Afzal v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> , No. 22-1234, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18505 (3d Cir. July 6, 2022) .....	12
<i>Am. Bd. of Internal Med. v. Muller</i> , No. 10-CV-2680, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25169 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 10, 2011) .....	13
<i>Am. Bd. of Internal Med. v. Rushford</i> , No. 19-1943 (SCC), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128708 (D.P.R. July 9, 2021), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 114 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 42 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	12, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Am. Osteopathic Ass’n v. ABIM</i> , 555 F. Supp. 3d 142 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	28
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> [ <i>AAPS v. ABIM</i> ], 103 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2024).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Bailey v. McCann</i> , 550 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	12, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	28
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	30
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	5, 12, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Fed’n of State Med. Bds.</i> , 830 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	14
<i>DataCell ehf v. Visa</i> , No. 1:14–CV–1658, 2015 WL 4624714 (E.D. Va. July 30, 2015) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Rider Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4882, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7592, 2018 WL 466225 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2018).....	28
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Finch v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 333 F.3d 555 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....	9
<i>Goussis v. Kimball</i> , 813 F. Supp. 352 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	13, 14

*I Love Omni, LLC v. Omnitrition Int'l, Inc.*, No. 3:16-CV-2410-G,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112818 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2017) .....26-27

*Zhang v. Fed’n of State Med. Bds.*, No. 1:11CV129,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152911 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 29, 2011) ..... 16

*Kenney v. ABIM*, 847 F. App’x 137 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*La. Div. Sons of Confederate Veterans v. City of Natchitoches*,  
 821 F. App’x 317 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)..... 16

*Lindke v. Freed*, 601 U.S. 187 (2024) ..... 9

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 9

*McKeesport Hosp. v. Accreditation Council for Graduate Med. Educ.*,  
 24 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 9

*Morgan v. Swanson*, 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) ..... 14

*Munsif v. Cassel*, 331 F. App’x 954 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*New Orleans Ass’n of Cemetery Tour Guides & Co. v. New Orleans  
 Archdiocesan, Cemeteries*, 56 F.4th 1026 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 21

*Norris v. Hearst Tr.*, 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Park v. El Paso Bd. of Realtors*, 764 F.2d 1053 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)..... 19

*Paul Kadair, Inc. v. Sony Corp. of Am.*, 694 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 19

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*, 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc)..... 9

*Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Grp., Inc.*, 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 10

*Sanjuan v. American Board of Psychiatry & Neurology*, 40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1994) .... 12

*Silvestri v. Optus Software, Inc.*, 175 N.J. 113, 814 A.2d 602 (2003) ..... 25

*Thomas v. Graham Mortg. Corp.*, 408 S.W.3d 581 (Tex. App. 2013) ..... 24

*Turner v. KTRK TV, Inc.*, 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) ..... 29

*Waggoner v. Denbury Onshore, L.L.C.*, 612 F. App’x 734 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sturges*, 52 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. 2001) ..... 26

*Wood v. Dawkins*, 85 S.W.3d 312 (Tex. App. 2002) ..... 29

*Yeager v. City of McGregor*, 980 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 9

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rule**

15 U.S.C. §§ 1, 2 ..... 8

77 Fed. Reg. 66670, 66673..... 5

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8, 28

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.401(c)(1)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

FSMB, “U.S. Medical Licensing And Disciplinary Data”  
<https://www.fsmb.org/u.s.-medical-regulatory-trends-and-actions/> ..... 10

Testimony of Pierre Kory, MD, Homeland Security Committee Meeting:  
Focus on Early Treatment of COVID-19 (Dec. 8, 2020)  
[https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/imo/media/doc/  
Testimony-Kory-2020-12-08.pdf](https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/imo/media/doc/Testimony-Kory-2020-12-08.pdf)..... 2

Joint Statement on Dissemination of Misinformation  
[https://www.abim.org/media-center/press-releases/joint-statement-on-  
dissemination-of-misinformation/](https://www.abim.org/media-center/press-releases/joint-statement-on-dissemination-of-misinformation/)..... 18

Plaintiffs Association of American Physicians and Surgeons Educational Foundation (“AAPS”), Pierre Kory, M.D. (“Kory”), and Paul Marik, M.D. (“Marik”) hereby file their Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss by the American Board of Internal Medicine (“ABIM”) (Dkt. 71).
